Up until reporting period ended 31 December 2018, the Group’s accounting policy was to capitalize borrowing costs to
cost of inventory represented by residential apartments. In March 2019, IFRS Interpretations Committee adopted the
final agenda decision in relation to recognition of borrowing costs in arrangements to sell properties (units in a building)
where the property is transferred to customer over time under IFRS 15. According to the agenda decision,
capitalization of borrowing costs under to cost of sold or unsold units would not be appropriate under IAS 23.
As the result of new interpretation arising from the IFRS Interpretations Committee decision, starting from interim
reporting period ended 30 June 2019, the Group changed its existing accounting policy and ceased capitalization of
borrowing costs to cost of inventory property represented by residential apartments from the moment when such
properties become ready for sale.

Change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating each of the affected consolidated financial
statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Inventory 100,616 (2,384) 98,232
Deferred revenue 23,010 286 23,296
Equity 226,211 (2,670) 223,541

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as at 1 January 2018

As previously
reported

IFRS 9
adoption effect

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Inventory 59,683 − (3,397) 56,286
Deferred revenue 46,660 − 426 47,086
Equity 164,630 (97) (3,820) 160,713

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income
as at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated

Sales of inventory property 94,916 130 95,046

Cost of sales − inventory property (85,471) 6,307 (79,164)

Gross profit on sale of inventory property 9,445 6,437 15,882

Operating profit 31,502 6,437 37,939

Finance expense (4,035) (5,348) (9,383)

Profit for the year 26,633 1,089 27,722

Exchange differences on translation of operations to
presentation currency  7,217 61 7,278

Total other comprehensive income 7,217 61 7,278

Total comprehensive income for the year 33,850 1,150 35,000

JSC Georgia Real Estate Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

10

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

The Group changed its accounting policy on the presentation of consolidated statement of cash flows. Starting from the
interim period ended 30 June 2019, the Group presents cash flows from operating activities using a direct method, as
opposed to indirect method applied in prior periods. Under the direct method, the Group discloses major classes of